TSL2584TSV
Light-to-Digital Device
The TSL2584TSV is a very-high sensitivity light-to-digital
converter that transforms light intensity into a digital signal
output capable of direct I²C interface. The device combines one
broadband photodiode (visible plus infrared), one
infrared-responding photodiode, and a photopic
infrared-blocking filter on a single CMOS integrated circuit. Two

PARTNO REVNO
Field Bits Description
PARTNO 7:4 Part Number Identification: field value 1001b
REVNO 3:0 Revision number identification
Page 20 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-05] 2015-Sep-01
TSL2584TSV −  Register Description
ADC Channel Data Registers (14h-17h)
The ADC Channel data are expressed as 16-bit values spread
across two registers. The ADC Channel 0 data registers,
DATA0LOW and DATA0HIGH provide the lower and upper bytes,
respectively, of the ADC value of Channel 0. Registers
DATA1LOW and DATA1HIGH provide the lower and upper bytes,
respectively, of the ADC value of Channel 1. All Channel data
registers are read-only and default to 00h on power up.
Figure 25:
ADC Channel Data Registers
Note(s) and/or Footnote(s):
1. The Read Word protocol can be used to read byte-paired registers. For example, the DATA0LOW and DATA0HIGH registers (as well
as the DATA1LOW and DATA1HIGH registers) may be read together to obtain the 16-bit ADC value in a single transaction.
The upper byte data registers can only be read following a read
to the corresponding lower byte register. When the lower byte
register is read, the upper eight bits are strobed into a shadow
register, which is read by a subsequent read to the upper byte.
The upper register will read the correct value even if additional
ADC integration cycles end between the reading of the lower
and upper registers.
Register Address Bits Description
DATA0LOW 14h 7:0 ADC Channel 0 lower byte
DATA0HIGH 15h 7:0 ADC Channel 0 upper byte
DATA1LOW 16h 7:0 ADC Channel 1 lower byte
DATA1HIGH 17h 7:0 ADC Channel 1 upper byte
ams Datasheet Page 21
[v1-05] 2015-Sep-01 Document Feedback
TSL2584TSV −  Register Description
Manual Integration Timer Registers (18h-19h)
The Manual Integration Timer Registers provide the number of
cycles in 10.9 μs increments that occurred during a manual
start/stop integration period. The timer is expressed as a 16-bit
value across two registers. See CONTROL and TIMING Registers
for further instructions in configuring a manual integration. The
maximum time that can be derived without an overflow is
714.3ms.
Figure 26:
Manual Integration Timer Registers
ID2 Register (1Eh)
The ID2 Register provides the means to identify the device as
TSL2584TSV. Although this is a W/R register, it is strongly
advised that this register not be written to. Any value written
to this register could adversely affect the performance of the
device.
Figure 27:
ID2 Register
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
TIMER
Register Address Bits Description (Reset = 00h)
TIMERLOW 18h 7:0 Manual Integration Timer lower byte
TIMERHIGH 19h 7:0 Manual Integration Timer upper byte
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
ID2 Reserved
Field Bits Description
ID2 7 This bit will be set (1) for all TSL2584TSV devices
Reserved 6:0 Reserved
Page 22 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-05] 2015-Sep-01
TSL2584TSV −  PCB Pad Layout
Figure 28:
Suggested TSV Package PCB Layout
Note(s) and/or Footnote(s):
1. All linear dimensions are in microns.